

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

VIRGIL E. DAY, et al.,	)	No. 08-16668
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	D.C. No. 1:05-CV-00649 SOM-BMK
	)	
and	)	ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED
	)	STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
WENDELL MARUMOTO,	)	THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI I
	)	
Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellant,	)	HONORABLE SUSAN OKI
	)	MOLLWAY
	)	

[CAPTION CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

APPELLEES OHA DEFENDANTS' ANSWERING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
VII. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Marumoto Was Not a Party to the Underlying Case and May Only Appeal the Determination that His Motion to Intervene is Moot .....	7
B. Even if Marumoto’s Appeal Could Be Construed as an Appeal of the Denial of the Motion to Intervene Based Upon the Merits of that Motion, the Summary Judgment Order’s Holding Should be Affirmed Because Marumoto Has No Right to Intervene .....	8
1. Marumoto’s Motion to Intervene Was Untimely.....	8
2. Marumoto’s Interests Have Not Been and Will Not be Impaired .....	11
C. The Second and Third Issues Presented for Review are Beyond the Scope of this Appeal .....	12
VIII. CONCLUSION .....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

**Federal Cases**

Arakaki v. Cayetano,  
324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 7

California Dep’t of Toxic Substances Control v. Commercial  
Realty Projects, Inc., 309 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 7, 8, 9, 11

Disabled Rights Action v. Las Vegas Events,  
375 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2004) .....12

Greenwood v. FAA,  
28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 4

Harkins Amusements Enters., Inc. v. Gen. Cinema Corp.,  
850 F.2d 477 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 3

Hunter v. Dep’t of the Air Force Agency,  
846 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1988) .....2, 8, 12

Indep. Towers of Washington v. Washington,  
350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 4

Retired Chicago Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago,  
7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993) .....2, 7, 12

Schonfeld v. City of New York,  
14 Fed. Appx. 128 (2d Cir. 2001) .....10

Southern California Edison Co. v. Lynch,  
307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002) .....2, 7

United States v. City of Chicago,  
870 F.2d 1256 (7th Cir. 1989) .....2, 7, 12

United States v. Elias,  
921 F.2d 870 (9th Cir. 1990) ..... 3

United States v. State of Washington,  
86 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 8

USA Petroleum Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,  
13 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1994) .....3, 13

**Statutes**

Admission Act of March 18, 1959, Pub. L. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 (1959)..... 4

Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, Pub. L. No. 67-34,  
42 Stat. 108 (1921) ..... 4
